

LEGAL BULLETIN nicolaus copernicus university in toruń

Year 2022; item 320

ORDER No. 193

of the Rector of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

of 19 December 2022

amending the Order No. 225 of the NCU Rector of 16 November 2021 - Regulations for the organization and management of the "Excellence Initiative - Research University" programme at the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

Pursuant to art. 52.3 and art. 57.1 of resolution No. 37 of the NCU Senate of 16 April 2019 – Statutes of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2019, item 120, as amended)

it is ordered as follows:

Article 1

In the Order No. 225 of the NCU Rector of 16 November 2021 - Regulations for the organization and management of the "Excellence Initiative - Research University" programme at the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2021, item 374, as amended), the following changes shall be introduced:

- 1) art. 5. 2 shall read as follows:
 - "2. The composition of the research team within the emerging research field shall consist of 10 to 20 persons, including at least 1 research or research and teaching employee up to 7 years after the doctorate, employed at the University and at least two doctoral students from the University's doctoral schools. Additionally, i.e. above the upper limit of places, students of the University may be registered for the team. The change in the composition of the team shall be approved by the coordinating team at the request of the person in charge of the research field.";
- 2) art.13.2 shall read as follows:
 - "2. In the course of the programme implementation, university centers of excellence and research teams in emerging research fields shall allocate 15% and 8% of funds, respectively, to finance the activities of University employees who are not members of centers or teams. These funds shall be allocated from the budgets of university centers of excellence and research teams within emerging research fields and shall remain at the disposal of the chairman of the IDUB coordination team.".

Article 2 The order becomes effective as of 19 December 2022.

RECTOR

prof. dr hab. Andrzej Sokala